
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~ 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 

29 

L.D. 585 

(Filing No. S-57'1) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

130TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" C./' to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 428, 
L.D. 585, "An Act To Restore to the Penobscot Nation and Passamaquoddy Tribe the 
Authority To Exercise Jurisdiction under the Federal Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010" 

Amend the amendment by striking out the substitute title and replacing it with the 
following: 

'An Act To Enhance Tribal-State Collaboration and To Revise the Tax Laws 
Regarding the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the 
Penobscot Nation' 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of Parts I and J, 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment changes the title and removes Part J of Committee Amendment "A," 
which authorizes the Department of Public Safety, Gambling Control Unit to regulate 
sports wagering in the State, including the awarding of up to 10 total facility sports 
wagering licenses to conduct in-person sports wagering in the State, and allows each of the 
State's 4 federally recognized Indian tribes to apply for a single mobile sports wagering 
license to conduct sports wagering. The ame dment also removes Part I of Committee 
Amendment "A, 11 which sets fort ..the 1 isla • e findings and purposes underlying Part J. ,, I 
SPONSORED BY: -1-~~L¼____!~~........::::::::=:.,...,=:.:.._ __ 

V 
(Senator FARRIN, B.) 

COUNTY: Somerset 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 1 - 130LR1337(12) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 04/19/22 feae.. 

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD585 LR 1337(12) 

An Act To Restore to the Penobscot Nation and Passamaquoddy Tribe the Authority To Exercise 
Jurisdiction under the Federal Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment '<2' to Committee Amendment "A" (:S-'Sli) 
Sponsor: Sen. Farrin of Somerset 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 

Revenue 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2021-22 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

FY 2022-23 

$1,456,852 

($207,023) 

($1,663,875) 
($129,375) 

Projections 
FY 2023-24 

$192,419 

($215,112) 

($407,531) 
($135,844) 

This amendment removes the provisions of Committee Amendment "A" related to sports wagering. The 
appropriations and revenues associated with sports wagering are removed from the bill. 

LR1337(12) - Fiscal Note - Page l of l 

Projections 
FY 2024-25 

$205,708 

($222,200) 

($427,908) 
($142,636) 




