MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	L.D. 583				
2	Date: $4/19/22$ (Filing No. S-579)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	130TH LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT "C" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 428 L.D. 585, "An Act To Restore to the Penobscot Nation and Passamaquoddy Tribe the Authority To Exercise Jurisdiction under the Federal Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010"				
11 12	Amend the amendment by striking out the substitute title and replacing it with the following:				
13 14 15	'An Act To Enhance Tribal-State Collaboration and To Revise the Tax Laws Regarding the Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians, the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation'				
16	Amend the amendment by striking out all of Parts I and J.				
17 18	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
19	SUMMARY				
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	This amendment changes the title and removes Part J of Committee Amendment "A," which authorizes the Department of Public Safety, Gambling Control Unit to regulate sports wagering in the State, including the awarding of up to 10 total facility sports wagering licenses to conduct in-person sports wagering in the State, and allows each of the State's 4 federally recognized Indian tribes to apply for a single mobile sports wagering license to conduct sports wagering. The amendment also removes Part I of Committee Amendment "A," which sets forth the legislative findings and purposes underlying Part J.				
27	SPONSORED BY: //// //				
28	(Senator FARRIN, B.)				
29	COUNTY: Somerset				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 130LR1337(12)

SENATE AMENDMENT



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 585

LR 1337(12)

An Act To Restore to the Penobscot Nation and Passamaquoddy Tribe the Authority To Exercise Jurisdiction under the Federal Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "2" to Committee Amendment "A" (5-579)

Sponsor: Sen. Farrin of Somerset

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	\$1,456,852	\$192,419	\$205,708
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	(\$207,023)	(\$215,112)	(\$222,200)
Revenue				
General Fund	\$0	(\$1,663,875)	(\$407,531)	(\$427,908)
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	(\$129,375)	(\$135,844)	(\$142,636)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment removes the provisions of Committee Amendment "A" related to sports wagering. The appropriations and revenues associated with sports wagering are removed from the bill.